
 
 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

HFRA Hampshire Firefighters' 
Pension Board 
 

Clerk to the Hampshire Fire and 
Rescue Authority 
John Coughlan CBE 
 
The Castle, 
Winchester 
Hampshire 
SO23 8UJ 

Date and 
Time 

Thursday, 8th October, 2020 2.30 
pm 

  
Place Virtual Teams Meeting -  Microsoft 

Teams 
  
Enquiries 
to 

members.services@hants.gov.uk 

  
 
 

FILMING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION  
This meeting will be broadcast live via the HFRS YouTube Channel 

 
 

Agenda 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence received. 

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To enable Members to disclose to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 

interest they may have in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, 
where that interest is not already entered in the Authority’s register of 
interests, and any other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any such 
matter that Members may wish to disclose.  
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
4 DEPUTATIONS   
 
 Pursuant to Standing Order 19, to receive any deputations to this 

meeting  
 

5 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

6 SCHEME ADVISORY BOARD   
 
 For the Board to receive a verbal update on the Scheme Advisory Board. 

 
7 FIREFIGHTERS PENSIONS OFFICERS GROUP   
 
 For the Board to receive a verbal update on the Firefighters Pensions 

Officers Group. 
 

8 LEGISLATION AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION (LGA) 
UPDATE REPORT  (Pages 11 - 54) 

 
 For the Board to receive a report providing an update on legislation and 

the Local Government Association. 
 

9 FIRE PENSION BOARD STATUS REPORT AND RISK REGISTER 
REVIEW  (Pages 55 - 94) 

 
 For the Board to receive an update on the development of key issues 

and to review the Risk Register. 
 

 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 

This agenda is available on the Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service website 
(www.hantsfire.gov.uk) and can be provided, on request, in alternative versions 
(such as large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 

http://www.hantsfire.gov.uk/


 

AT A MEETING of the HFRA Hampshire Firefighters' Pension Board held 
remotely using Microsoft Teams on  Wednesday, 15th July, 2020 

 
Chairman: 

 * Stew Adamson 
 

Vice-Chairman: 
* Richard North 

 
 
   
*Councillor Roger Price 
 
*Richard Scarth 
 
*Dan Tasker 
 

 
 

 
*Present 

 
 
 
Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: 
 
Jo Thistlewood, Technical Finance Manager, Isle of Wight Council 

 
 

92.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies received. 
 

93.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
The Clerk called for nominations for a Chairman until the 31 March 2021, after 
which point the Combined Fire Authority will be established.  Stew Adamson was 
nominated, seconded and in the absence of any further nominations duly 
appointed Chairman of the Pension Board until 31 March 2021. 
 

94.   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
The Chairman called for nominations for a Vice-Chairman.  Richard North was 
nominated, seconded and in the absence of any further nominations, duly 
appointed Vice-Chairman of the Pension Board until the 31 March 2021, after 
which point the Combined Fire Authority will be established. 
 

95.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful of their duty to disclose at the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interest they had in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, where 
that interest was not already entered in the Authority's register of interests, and 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

their ability to disclose any other personal interests in any such matter that they 
might have wished to disclose. 
  
There were no declarations of interest received for the meeting. 
 

96.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed, and it was noted that there had 
been a typing error and Ross Singleton’s name had been misspelt.   
 
With this amendment, the minutes were agreed. 
 

97.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations on this occasion. 
 

98.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman thanked the Board on his election to Chairman of the Board, and 
acknowledged that this would be the last year as a Hampshire only Firefighters’ 
Pension Board before the Combination Order between Hampshire Fire and 
Rescue Service and the Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Service. 
 
The Chairman also highlighted that there was currently a vacancy on the Board 
for a scheme member representative following the retirement of Malcolm 
Eastwood, and a recommended appointment to this vacancy would be brought 
to the HFRA meeting on the 22 July for approval.  
 

99.   SCHEME ADVISORY BOARD VERBAL UPDATE  
 
The Board received a verbal update from Cllr Roger Price on the Scheme 
Advisory Board (SAB) (Item 8 in the Minute Book). 
 
Members were informed about recent communication regarding the budget of 
the SAB and the levy.  The Board also heard that the Home Office had 
confirmed that the McCloud/Sargeant pensions public consultation would be 
published on Thursday 16 July which would consult on both retrospective 
pension changes to address discrimination, as well as government future plans.  
It was noted that an update on the costs control mechanism would also be 
released at the same time.   
 
Members of the Board also noted the compensation available for families of 
those who had died from Covid related illnesses whilst undertaking health 
service work, and there could be difficulties if this occurred in determining where 
the virus had been caught. 
 
It was heard that because of the complexities of the firefighters’ pension scheme, 
some services were looking to administrators to take these over, and it was 
highlighted that this was becoming a national issue.  It was also noted that there 
had been discussions with Officers in relation to pensionable pay, and the 

Page 4



 

possibility of further information being presented to the Board at a future 
meeting. 
 
The Board were content with the update and no questions were raised.  The 
Chairman thanked Cllr Price for the informative update. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Firefighters’ Pension Board noted the verbal update. 
 

100.   FIRE PENSION BOARD ANNUAL REPORT (2019/20)  
 
Members received a report of the Chief Finance Officer which set out the work of 
the Pension Board throughout 2019/20 (Item 9 in the Minute Book). 
 
The Chairman expressed his thanks to Officers on behalf of the Board for their 
work in terms of the Pension Regulator returns.  Members of the Board were 
content with the report and no questions were raised. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the annual report was agreed for submission to HFRA Standards and 
Governance Committee. 
 

101.   HAMPSHIRE FIRE PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION REPORT 2019/20  
 
Members received a report from Pension Services providing the Board with an 
update on pensions administration (Item 10 in the Minute Book). 
 
The report was introduced and Officers outlined that due to the current Covid-19 
pandemic, the majority of staff had been homeworking and technology had 
enabled this to be fulfilled effectively.  By using Microsoft Teams software for 
calls, the telephone contact team’s functionality was now back to where it was 
pre-pandemic, and this software would continue to be used going forward.  It 
was noted that some staff have needed to go into the office during the pandemic 
and undertake certain office based tasks such as dealing with post and 
scanning.  As part of work being undertaken looking at processes and systems, 
areas of work which receive paper would also be examined to look at 
possibilities for future paperless working.  Members noted that when exploring 
possibilities for future paperless working, Officers would need to be mindful of 
factoring in the older age of clients and any difficulties this may present. 
 
Members attention was drawn to Section 5 of the report which highlighted 
administration performance, and it was noted that for each quarter of the year, 
the Service Level Agreement of 15 working days for all processes had been met 
without exception.  It was explained that these figures were pre-Covid but the 
expectation was that this performance would continue to be high. 
 
Officers outlined Section 6 of the report which illustrated that the uptake in 
Firefighters’ registering for the Members portal was disappointing, with a total 
figure of 16.2%.  It was noted that there had been a change to the process for 

Page 5



 

new starters, and from April 2020 new starters would be asked to register to the 
portal to access starter information. 
 
Section 9 of the report outlined work being undertaken to implement the new 
Combined Fire Authority (CFA) and the actions being taken to ensure all Isle of 
Wight fire pension data would be transferred by the 1 April 2021, and it was 
heard that this was progressing well.  Officers also highlighted the substantial 
audit ratings received by the pensions administration team as set out at Section 
11, and how difficult it was to receive such a rating.  The Chairman extended his 
congratulations to the Team for all their work and the impressive audit outcome. 
 
Questions relating to the report were asked of Officers. Members of the Board, 
whilst acknowledging there had been an increase in numbers, were concerned 
about the numbers registering for the portal, and discussed whether there were 
any other mechanisms which could be used to encourage sign-up.  Officers 
explained that there were communications linked to the Annual Benefit 
Statement and reminders were also published on the internal intranet but 
ultimately was reliant on personal responsibility.  It was noted that the new 
process in place for new starters would help to increase registration numbers 
and awareness.  It was also highlighted that consultations as referred to in the 
Scheme Advisory Board verbal update were also useful, and these would raise 
the profile and awareness of pensions. 
 
The Chairman highlighted that in his role as Chairman of the Operations 
Management Board (OMB), he would take an action back to the OMB to look at 
communications amongst workforce teams.  This would also be an opportunity to 
look at the promotions route and whether anything could be targeted there to 
engage people as they progress through promotion.  In answer to a query about 
opportunities to work with the Unions in joint working, the Chairman would also 
explore this further through the joint trade union mechanism and raise as an 
agenda item. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Firefighters’ Pension Board noted the contents of the report. 
 

102.   LEGISLATION AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION (LGA) UPDATE 
REPORT  
 
The Board were provided with an update on Legislation and the Local 
Government Association (LGA) (Item 11 in the Minute Book). 
 
Officers introduced the report and drew the Board’s attention to paragraph 6 of 
the report which highlighted that as part of remedy work, numbers had been 
provided to Government to identify potential areas where people could be 
affected as a result of the Sargeant case.  The table in paragraph 6 illustrated 
numbers and it was explained that a total of 131 non-claimants could be 
affected.  As a result of the consultation being published tomorrow, and earlier 
than expected, officers would be busy over the forthcoming weeks analysing 
this. 
 
Members were content with the report and no questions were raised. 

Page 6



 

 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Members noted the contents of the report. 
 

103.   FIRE PENSION BOARD STATUS REPORT AND RISK REGISTER REVIEW  
 
The Board received a report which provided an update on ongoing issues (Item 
12 in the Minute Book).  The report was introduced and the Board’s attention 
was drawn to the Risk Register at Appendix A of the report, and Members were 

[...]
etirement had the 
opportunity to receive relevant information they needed and also the opportunity 
to ask questions.  Officers were mindful that holding these courses virtually may 
not enable as much interaction, but separate one to one sessions could be 
arranged afterwards if needed.  The Chairman highlighted that he would follow 
this up with the academy that organise the courses and discuss the planning for 
these, potentially catering for both face to face and virtual courses depending on 
circumstances at the time, and to make people aware in advance. The Chairman 
would feedback to Officers after academy discussions. 
 

Page 7



 

Members noted that there had been a recent appointment panel for a new 
Scheme Member representative on the Board.  It was heard that the successful 
applicant would be recommended for appointment at the HFRA meeting next 
week.  The other applicant, who was also of a high standard, would be 
recommended to fill any future Scheme Member vacancy without the need for a 
further appointment process. 
 
Officers drew attention to some of the preparations for the new Combined Fire 
Authority (CFA) as outlined at paragraphs 47 – 51 in the report, and 
arrangements for the creation of a new Firefighters’ Pension Board and Terms of 
Reference.  The Board’s thoughts were sought on the potential to increase 
membership on the new Pension Board by two members, to include Members 
from the Isle of Wight Fire Pension Board.  Jo Thistlewood from the Isle of Wight 
Council highlighted that their Scheme Member representatives were keen to 
ensure that there was ability for an Isle of Wight Scheme Member to be included 
on the new Pension Board.  It was noted that in governance terms this would 
need to be examined so were in a position to be able to appoint to the new 
Board before 1 April 2021.   
 
Members also questioned whether there would be any administration issues in 
transferring Isle of Wight pension data to the Hampshire pension system, but it 
was heard that this was progressing well.  Jo Thistlewood from the Isle of Wight 
Council highlighted that the total number of active, deferred and retired Isle of 
Wight Firefighters’ was under 400 and didn’t anticipate any difficulties with the 
transfer of data.   
 
Members also queried about temporary promotions with the formation of the new 
CFA, and Officers confirmed that this was in the process of being explored. 
 
Questions were also raised about awareness of the new administration of 
pensions for Isle of Wight Firefighters’, and whilst Officers were confident that 
there wouldn’t be any huge differences, it would be helpful for Officers from 
Hampshire and the Isle of Wight to discuss this further.  It was noted that as Isle 
of Wight Firefighters’ didn’t have a pensions portal, there could be an increase in 
numbers signing up to the portal with the formation of the CFA. 
 
Members agreed to add an extra recommendation for an options report to be 
brought to the next Board meeting setting out options for membership and any 
other decisions that would need to be made in forming the new Pensions Board.  
This would then need to be brought to the Shadow Authority for approval. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the content of the report was noted by the Hampshire Fire Pension 
Board 
 

b) That the Risk Register as set out in paragraphs 5-6 and APPENDIX A be 
approved by the Hampshire Fire Pension Board and the Board note that 
for Risk 4, ‘likelihood after mitigation’ be moved to a score of ‘1’. 
 

c) That the appropriate facilities for the pre-retirement courses as set out in 
paragraph 26 are endorsed by the Hampshire Fire Pension Board. 

Page 8



 

 

d) That the Hampshire Fire Pension Board ask officers to explore options for 
the new Hampshire and Isle of Wight Pension Board as discussed at the 
meeting, and to bring a report to the next meeting of the Hampshire Fire 
Pension Board.  

 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman,  
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 
Purpose:  Noted 
 
Date 8 October 2020  
   
Title LEGISLATION AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION (LGA) 

UPDATE REPORT 
 
Report of Chief Finance Officer 
 
SUMMARY 
 
1. This report, together with attachments, provides the framework for the agenda 

item. 
 
 
FPS BULLETINS 
 
2. LGA issue a bulletin at the end of each month; there have been three bulletins 

issued since the last Fire Pension Board report. The bulletins are emailed out 
to a variety of contacts but can also be accessed via the www.fpsregs.org 
website.  
 

3. Bulletins 34 to 36 can be found in APPENDICES A to C. There is a lot of 
information contained within these bulletins; the key items are set out below. 

 
ANNUAL BENEFIT STATEMENTS - MEMBER COMMUNICATIONS 
(BULLETIN 34) 

 
4. As it was not possible to include any details on the McCloud / Sargeant remedy 

within the Annual Benefit Statements (ABS’) for 2020, the LGA provided some 
standard wording that all administrators could use to explain the current 
position with regard to the age discrimination court case. 
 

5. It was agreed that the 2020 ABS’ would provide the same information as 
provided last year, based on current legislation and pension arrangements, 
this is also likely to be the position for 2021. 
 
RAISING TAX AWARENESS THROUGH JOB ADVERTS (BULLETIN 34 & 
35) 

 
6. Thresholds for the Annual and Lifetime Allowances have decreased, and there 

is an increased likelihood of members breaching tax limits by accepting a 
promotion or change of position which attracts pensionable allowances.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 8

http://www.fpsregs.org/


 

  
7. The LGA have recommended some suggested wording for FRAs to use in job 

adverts is as follows: 
 
Pension considerations 
 
Annual Allowance and LifeTime Allowance 
Please note that it is your personal responsibility to check whether by applying 
/ accepting this position it would result in any Annual Allowance or LifeTime 
Allowance implication
[...]
f Mark Hilton as the 

new Scheme Representative Board member.  
 

31. Mark joins the Board at a challenging time with both the consultation starting 
on the Public Service Pension Schemes in relation to the McCloud / Sargeant 
remedy case and also with the Combined Fire Authority coming into being on 
1 April 2021. 

 
COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY (CFA) 
 
32. When the CFA comes into effect on 1 April 2021, as it is a new entity, it will be 

necessary go through an auto-enrolment process. Discussions between the 
IBC Shared Services and HR have taken place to determine whether this 
should be treated as a normal cyclical auto-enrolment or as contractual 
enrolment. The latter means that all employments held with employees that 
are not in any pension scheme will be enrolled into the relevant scheme, 
regardless of the amount of earnings.  
 

33. This will be a more straight forward process and less resource intensive to put 
in place. It does mean however that members that were auto-enrolled as part 
of HFRA’s auto enrolment on 1 April 2020 or IWFRS auto-enrolment on 1 May 

Page 60



 

2020 and have subsequently opted out, will be enrolled again and will be 
required to opt out if they still wish to not remain a member of the pension 
scheme.  
 

34. There is only one issue for Fire Pensions and that is to do with Temporary 
Promotions. IWFRS have made them not pensionable whereas HFRA has. 
Therefore it is recommended that the CFA make a decision confirming that 
from 1 April 2021, Temporary Promotions are pensionable for Fire Pension 
Scheme members of the CFA that are temporarily promoted whilst a member 
of the 1992 or 2006 Fire Pension Schemes; and the resulting additional pay 
will be used to award an Additional Pension Benefit to the member.  

 
35. The decision should also confirm that, up to 31 March 2021, any members that 

were part of the IWFRS will not have their Temporary Promotion pay treated 
as pensionable; and that Temporary Promotions continue to be not 
pensionable for all Fire Pension Scheme members who are temporarily 
promoted whilst a member of the 2015 Fire Pension Scheme.  

 
CFA BOARD MEMBERSHIP 

 
36. The Board will recall that at the last meeting, it was agreed that officers would 

come back with options for the Board membership under the CFA. A number 
of different options were reviewed as it was agreed that we are keen to have 
IOW representation on the Fire Pension Board. The IOW currently has 4 board 
members, the two employer representatives are elected members, and the two 
scheme representatives are serving firefighters.    

 
37. It was felt that the best way forward would be to contact both of the scheme 

representatives to see if one of them would be willing to become an employer 
representative  as both wished to continue serving on the Local Pension Board.  

 
38. It is confirmed that subject to the Board’s recommendation and approval by 

the Shadow Fire Authority that under CFA, one representative is willing to 
become an employer representative and the other will remain as a scheme 
representative.  

 
39. This means that this will increase the CFA Fire Pension Board membership to 

8 members. There will therefore need to be an amendment made to the Terms 
of Reference for this to take effect.  

 

Page 61



 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

40. That the content of this report be noted by the HFRA Hampshire Firefighters’ 
Pension Board 

 
41. That the Risk Register as set out in paragraphs 4-7 and APPENDIX A be 

approved by the HFRA Hampshire Firefighters’ Pension Board. 
 

42. That the response to the Public Service Pension Schemes consultation as 
set in APPENDIX E is endorsed by the HFRA Hampshire Firefighters’ 
Pension Board. 

 
43. That the proposal about the treatment of temporary promotions under the 

CFA as set out in paragraphs 21-22 is endorsed by the HFRA Hampshire 
Firefighters’ Pension Board and that a report is taken to the Shadow H&IOW 
Fire and Rescue Authority recommending a formal decision to this effect. 

 
44. That the proposal about the membership of the Fire Pension Board under 

the CFA as set out in paragraphs 36-39 is endorsed by the HFRA Hampshire 
Firefighters’ Pension Board and that a report is taken to the Shadow H&IOW 
Fire and Rescue Authority to enable the necessary appointments to be 
made. 

 
 
APPENDICES ATTACHED 
 
45. APPENDIX A – Risk Register 
46. APPENDIX B – Public Sector Pension Scheme Consultation 
47. APPENDIX C – Home Office consultation FAQs 
48. APPENDIX D - Summary of consultation 
49. APPENDIX E – Consultation draft response 
50. APPENDIX F – Immediate Detriment Guidance note 
 
 
Contact:  
 
Claire Neale, Employer Pension Manager, claire.neale@hants.gov.uk,  
0370 779 2790 

Page 62

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/public-service-pension-schemes-consultation-changes-to-the-transitional-arrangements-to-the-2015-schemes
mailto:claire.neale@hants.gov.uk


Fire Risk Register Likelihood v Impact scoring

Negligible Minor Moderate Major Catastrophic

1 2 3 4 5

Rare 1 1 2 3 4 5

Unlikely 2 2 4 6 8 10

Possible 3 3 6 9 12 15

Likely 4 4 8 12 16 20

Almost certain 5 5 10 15 20 25

Li
ke

lih
o

o
d

Impact

APPENDIX A

P
age 63



Risk Register for Fire Pensions

Risk Register for Fire Pensions

Risk 

number

Date 

identified Risk area Risk description Likelihood Impact Risk score Control measure / mitigation

Likelihood 

after 

mitigation

Impact 

after 

mitigation

Risk score 

after 

mitigation Risk owner

1 12/05/2017 Operations
Failure to administer the pension scheme 

in a proper and effective manner
2 3 6

• Liaison with employer

• End of Year

• Employer web (UPM access)

• Fire Employer Group & Pensions Admin Group

• Fire Pension Board

• Management oversight and escalation to Rob Carr

• Diversification – we run a Shared Services arrangement

• Ability to call in temporary staff for peak workloads

• Business continuity plan

1 3 3 Scheme Manager

2 12/05/2017 F
[...]
ctuarial factors that were applicable at that time. 

Revisiting AA tax assessments on previous years 

5.21 Under current arrangements, there is a four-year statutory time limit for reassessing 
tax for previous years. This means that where a scheme member’s pension benefits 
change for past years, altering their tax position, HMRC can collect and refund tax 
where it is owed for the current tax year, and the four full tax years immediately 
preceding the point at which the individual’s benefits change.  
 

5.22 Where a scheme member’s benefits change due to an election under this guidance 
so that additional tax is due for a tax year that sits outside the four previous tax 
years, HMRC cannot collect that additional tax.  As such, the member will not be 
required to pay this.  However, the recalculation will still be necessary to ensure the 
member’s tax position going forward is correct.  
 

5.23 The Government has confirmed that where a scheme member’s benefits change so 
that they are owed a reimbursement of any tax charges paid since April 2015, they 
will get a full refund for the full period. The scheme member will initially be able to 
seek a tax refund from HMRC in respect of any overpaid tax charges in the previous 
four tax years.   
 

5.24 Any further entitlement to a tax refund for years outside the four-year period will be 
refunded by means of compensation payments, which are expected to be paid after 
the Government finalises its approach to removing the discrimination, likely to be 
after April 2022. 
 

Police Workforce and Professionalism Unit, Home Office 

21 August 2020 

Page 94


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	8 Legislation and Local Government Association (LGA) Update Report
	Appendices A-D

	9 Fire Pension Board Status Report and Risk Register Review
	Appendices A-F




Minutes of the meeting

AT A MEETING of the HFRA Hampshire Firefighters' Pension Board held
remotely using Microsoft Teams on Thursday, 8th October, 2020
Chairman:
* Stew Adamson
Vice-Chairman:
* Richard North

*Councillor Roger Price
*Richard Scarth
*Mark Hilton
*Present

Also present with the agreement of the Chairman:
Jo Thistlewood, Technical Finance Manager, Isle of Wight Council

104.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were received from Dan Tasker.

105.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members were mindful of their duty to disclose at the meeting any disclosable
pecuniary interest they had in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, where
that interest was not already entered in the Authority's register of interests, and
their ability to disclose any other personal interests in any such matter that they
might have wished to disclose.
There were no declarations of interest received for the meeting.

106.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed as a correct record of
the meeting.
Matters arising - Minute 101, the Chairman confirmed that he had looked to raise
awareness in relation to the use of the member portal, and had also explored
opportunities with the Unions in relation to joint working.

1

Matters arising - Minute 103, the Chairman also confirmed that planning for preretirement courses was also underway.
107.

DEPUTATIONS
There were no deputations on this occasion.

108.

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Chairman welcomed Mark Hilton to his first meeting of the Board as the
newly elected employee representative. The Chairman also highlighted that he
had recently attended the Firefighters’ Pension Scheme Annual General
Meeting.

109.

SCHEME ADVISORY BOARD
The Chairman invited Cllr Roger Price to provide a verbal update on the Scheme
Advisory Board. Cllr Price highlighted the risk in relation to Pensions, and
whether this should be included on the Authority’s Organisational Risk Register
due to possible financial implications to the Authority. The risk of administrators
potentially dropping out of administrating fire pensions due to their complexity
was also highlighted. It was also noted that only two software providers currently
had the ability to calculate pensions.
Cllr Price drew attention to the issues which were discussed at the last SAB
pensions meeting on the 17 September which included pensionable pay,
abatement guidance, immediate detriment guidance, age discrimination,
pensions administration and Covid.
Officers confirmed that the Board could include Pensions on the Pensions Fire
Risk Register if they wished, and also further explore the inclusion of Pensions
on the Organisational Risk Register, and this could be discussed further at Item
9 on the agenda.
RESOLVED:
That the Firefighters’ Pension Board noted the verbal update.

110.

FIREFIGHTERS PENSIONS OFFICERS GROUP
The Chairman invited the Vice-Chairman Richard North to provide a verbal
update on a recent Firefighters’ Pensions Officers Group meeting, which he had
attended on the Chairman’s behalf. It was heard that a number of issues had
been discussed at the meeting which included the McCloud/Sargeant case,
annual allowance calculations, the O’Brien/Matthews case, retrospective tax
relief, and the cost cap on the 2015 pensions scheme.
In was heard that the deadline for responses for the Government consultation on
the public service pension scheme was soon, and the Chairman highlighted that
this was also detailed further at agenda item 9.
2

RESOLVED:
That the update was noted by the Firefighters’ Pension Board
111.

LEGISLATION AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION (LGA) UPDATE
REPORT
The Board received an update report from Officers on Legislation and the Local
Government Association (LGA) (Item 8 in the Minute Book).
The Board’s attention was drawn to paragraph 7 of the report, and it was heard
that the LGA had recommended some suggested wording for Fire and Rescue
Authorities to use in job adverts in relation to pensions. It was heard that this
was a technically complex area, and there were concerns around making the
wording of adverts too complex, and the Board’s views were sought. In
discussion, Members felt that job adverts should focus on job responsibilities,
and signposting to further information on pensions could be included in job
adverts. It was felt that discussing this at interview stage would not be
appropriate, as interviewers may not have the experience to answer queries on
pensions, and there was the risk of wrong information being given.
Officers highlighted paragraph 9 of the report, which provided further details of
the Pensions Scheme Bill which would enable people on a defined contribution
scheme to have a pensions dashboard with all their pension contributions in one
place. It was heard that currently the Bill only applied to private sector schemes,
but it was heard the Government would be looking to introduce this for the public
sector at some point.

RESOLVED:
That the Board noted the contents of the report.
112.

FIRE PENSION BOARD STATUS REPORT AND RISK REGISTER REVIEW
The Board received a report which provided an update on ongoing issues (Item
9 in the Minute Book). The report was introduced and the Board’s attention was
drawn to the Risk Register at Appendix A of the report, and the Board’s view was
invited as to whether they would wish to include Pensions McCloud Remedy
work on the Pensions Risk Register as an additional risk, and also whether this
should be included on the Organisational Risk Register of the Authority. Board
Members were content with this.
Paragraph 8 of the report detailed the Sargeant case, and Officers highlighted
the complexities and the importance of this case. Attention was drawn to
Appendices C and D of the report which also detailed further information on this,
and Board Members were encouraged to familiarise themselves with this
information. It was also noted that future Board training sessions could also
include this topic. Officers also drew Board Members attention to paragraph 17
3

of the report which highlighted that a lot of resources would be needed for the
McCloud/Sargeant remedy, and may mean an increased cost for all partners. It
was noted that any extra costs would be recorded.
It was noted that there had been a 5% increase in those registering for the
member portal, but this was still low. Board Member Mark Hilton had asked the
Fire Brigade Union to put this topic on their meeting agendas to raise awareness
of this through the Union branches. Mark would also highlight to officers any
problems with accessing the portal which had been fed back to him. The
Chairman had also asked that this topic be included on the agenda of the
monthly Joint Trade Union meeting to help raise awareness.
Paragraph 32 of the report set out details around auto-enrolment process when
the Combined Fire Authority (CFA) takes effect from the 1 April 2021, and the
communications around this. In relation to the CFA and temporary promotions,
Members of the Board were asked to endorse the proposal as set out in
paragraphs 21-22, and a report would be taken to the Shadow Authority
recommending a formal decision to this effect.
With regards to membership of the pension board under the new CFA, details of
this were highlighted to the Board as set out at paragraphs 36 – 39 of the report,
and Members of the Board were content to endorse this approach.
RESOLVED:
a) That the content of this report be noted by the HFRA Hampshire
Firefighters’ Pension Board.
b) That the Risk Register as set out in paragraphs 4-7 and APPENDIX A be
approved by the HFRA Hampshire Firefighters’ Pension Board, with the
addition of a further risk associated with the McCloud remedy work.
c) That the HFRA Hampshire Firefighters’ Pension Board direct officers to
look further into the proposal to include pensions and McCloud remedy
work in the organisational risk register, and go through the necessary
governance to make this happen.
d) That the response to the Public Service Pension Schemes consultation as
set in APPENDIX E is endorsed by the HFRA Hampshire Firefighters’
Pension Board.
e) That the proposal about the treatment of temporary promotions under the
CFA as set out in paragraphs 21-22 of the report is endorsed by the
HFRA Hampshire Firefighters’ Pension Board and that a report is taken to
the Shadow H&IOW Fire and Rescue Authority recommending a formal
decision to this effect.
f) That the proposal about the membership of the Fire Pension Board under
the CFA as set out in paragraphs 36-39 of the report is endorsed by the
HFRA Hampshire Firefighters’ Pension Board and that a report is taken to
4

the Shadow H&IOW Fire and Rescue Authority to enable the necessary
appointments to be made.

Chairman,

5

